

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE,
RUTH BENNETT and J. S. MILLS,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,
SAM REED, Secretary of State,
STATE OF WASHINGTON and ROB MCKENNA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ORRIN LEIGH GROVER, III
Counsel of Record
416 Young Street
Woodburn, Oregon 97071
(503) 981-5836
(503) 981-8680 (Fax)
orrin@orringrover.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. EXCLUSION FROM THE POLITICAL PROCESS	5
A. I-872 Excludes Parties From The Of- ficial Political Process	5
B. I-872 Excludes Viable Candidacies From The General Election	7
C. I-872 Excludes Minor Parties From The General Election.....	9
D. I-872 Excludes A Party's Right To Speak	11
III. USE OF THE LIBERTARIAN PARTY'S TRADEMARK.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASE LAW	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	3
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	5
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	2
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cen- tral Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cen- tral Committee</i> , 826 F.2d 814 (1987), <i>affirmed</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	6
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	3
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (1998), <i>af- firmed</i> , 529 U.S. 1035 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Munro v. American Socialist Workers' Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>New Kids on the Block v. News America Pub- lishing, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Welles</i> , 279 F.3d 796 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	3, 5
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (June 28, 2012).....	1, 2
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES AND RULES

First Amendment.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 11
I-872	<i>passim</i>

OTHER MATERIALS

Evseev, Dimitri, <i>A Second Look At Third Parties: Correcting The Supreme Court's Understanding Of Elections</i> , Boston University Law Review, Vol. 85, p. 1278 (December 2005)	4
Levinson, Jessica A., <i>Is the Party Over? Examining the Constitutionality of Proposition 14 as It Relates to Ballot Access for Minor Parties</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 463 (2011), available at: http://digitalcommons.lmu.edu/llr/vol44/iss2/3	4

INTERNET CITATIONS:

http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/	8
http://vote.wa.gov/results/20110816/Turnout.html	8
http://vote.wa.gov/results/20111108/Turnout.html	8
